

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Oct 25 2023
03:31PM EDT
Transaction ID 71191446

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Plaintiff below, Respondent,

v.

Supreme Court No.: 23-318
Case No. 22-F-361
Circuit Court of Raleigh County

ANDREW MILLER,

Defendant below, Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Matthew Brummond
Appellate Counsel
W.Va. Bar No. 10878
Public Defender Services
Appellate Advocacy Division
One Players Club Drive, Suite 301
Charleston, WV 25311
(304) 558-3905
Matt.D.Brummond@wv.gov

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 Petitioner and two others were in an apartment, and one was non-fatally shot. The State blamed Petitioner. Petitioner testified he saw the third man shoot the victim. The jury convicted Petitioner and found him to be a third offense recidivist.

 I. Did the State comment on post-arrest silence by asking Petitioner why he did not blame the third man at his preliminary hearing?

 II. Did the State fail to meet its burden of proving each predicate offense occurred after the prior, where both offenses occurred within a month of each other and before the State had charged either?

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Three people—Petitioner, a drug dealer, and an addict—were in an apartment. Someone shot the addict. The drug dealer successfully fled from police, and the State charged Petitioner for the shooting..... 2

 B. At trial, Petitioner and the State presented competing theories of the case. The State impeached Petitioner with his silence at his preliminary hearing. 2

 C. The State recidivized Petitioner with two overlapping predicates 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The prosecutor violated the state and federal constitutions by commenting on Petitioner’s post-arrest silence at his preliminary hearing. 8

 1. The prosecutor’s misconduct violated Petitioner’s right to due process. 9

 2. The illegal impeachment was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 10

 II. The State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that each predicate offense occurred after the conviction for each prior 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Gobble</i> , 196 W. Va. 559, 474 S.E.2d 489 (1996)	13
<i>Buxton v. Ballard</i> , No. 14-0648, 2015 WL 2364510 (W. Va. May 15, 2015) (memorandum decision)	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	12, 13
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	passim
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	4
<i>Martin v. Leverette</i> , 161 W. Va. 547, 244 S.E.2d 39 (1978).	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	9
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).	4
<i>State ex rel. Stover v. Riffe</i> , 128 W. Va. 70, 35 S.E.2d 689 (1945).....	14
<i>State ex Rep. Ringer v. Boles</i> , 151 W. Va. 864, 157 S.E.2d 554 (1967)	15
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 160 W. Va. 234, 233 S.E.2d 710 (1977).....	passim
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 236 W. Va. 550, 782 S.E.2d 423 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 177 W. Va. 611, 355 S.E.2d 400 (1987)	11
<i>State v. Hoard</i> , 248 W. Va. 428, 889 S.E.2d 1 (2023).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>State v. McMannis</i> , 161 W. Va. 437, 242 S.E.2d 571 (1978)	passim
<i>State v. Norwood</i> , 242 W. Va. 149, 832 S.E.2d 75 (2019).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Oxier</i> , 175 W. Va. 760, 338 S.E.2d 360 (1985)	11
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 167 W. Va. 252, 280 S.E.2d 72 (1981).	4
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 207 W. Va. 415, 533 S.E.2d 48 (2000)	2, 9
<i>Wanstreet v. Bordenkircher</i> , 166 W. Va. 523, 276 S.E.2d 205 (1981)	15

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 61-11-18(c) 13
W. Va. Code § 61-11-18(d)..... 14
W. Va. Code § 62-1-6..... 8

RULES

WV RPC Rule 3.7..... 5

TREATISES

Bennett L. Gershman, *Prosecutorial Misconduct*, § 11:15 (Thomson Reuters
2019–2020) 8, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V 8
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 9
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 5..... 8
W. Va. Const. art. IV, § 5..... 8
